no 13.

A RESOLUTION EXERCISING THE POWER TO IN THE FUTURE INCREASE TAXES FOR GARBAGE FUND PURPOSES

WHEREAS, a village may not receive taxes from its citizens unless:

- (1) The Illinois Legislature grants the village specific power to tax, and,
- (2) The Village exercises its power to tax by its Village Board of Trustees; by

 First, passing an Enabling Resolution or Ordinance,

 Secondly, passes a valid Annual Appropriation Ordinance duly published,

 Thirdly, passing an Annual Tax Levy Ordinance, and,

 Fourthly, files copies of all such ordinances with the County Clerk, and,
- (3) The appropriate county officials extend the tax, collect the tax from the citizens and pay the tax to the Village Treasurer; and,

WHEREAS, the Illinois Legislature did in its 1965 Session pass a certain law called Senate Bill 325 granting all municipalities a new power to tax, which Bill, among other things, in substance, provided that any municipality which at a future time may desire to increase taxes paid by its citizens, such municipality by its governing body must before December 31, 1965, declare by ordinance or resolution their intention to accept the power so granted, by an Enabling Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois now declare that some future President and Board of Trustees may or may not need increased taxes for municipal purposes and may or may not be willing to impose additional taxes upon the citizenry; and do now further declare that circumstances may and often do change, but that wise provision for the future requires such present President and Board of Trustees to pass a resolution enabling additional taxes to be imposed in the future if additional revenue is in the future required.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS:

Section I

That the corporate authorities of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, do hereby exercise the power as granted by Senate Bill 325 enacted by the Illinois Legislature and approved in 1965 entitled "An Act to amend Section 11-19-4 of the 'Illinois Municipal Code', approved May 29, 1961, as amended", and as conferred by law, to increase the tax rate limitation for garbage fund purposes by not to exceed .04% as defined and applied by law.

SECTION II

This Resolution shall be in effect from and after its passage, approval, signing and publication as required by law.

Presented, passed and adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, this ______day of December, A.D. 1965.

Approved by the President of said Village who signed the same this 2nd day of December, A.D. 1965.

President of the Board of Trustees and of the Village of Gifford, Illinois

ATTEST: